Allotment of new securities issued under the Institutional Entitlement Offer and Early Retail Entitlement Offer Wednesday, 23 June 2021

Retail Entitlement Offer closes 5.00pm Thursday, 24 June 2021

Settlement of the Retail Entitlement Offer Tuesday, 29 June 2021

Allotment of the remaining new securities issued under the Retail Entitlement Offer Wednesday, 30 June 2021

Record date for June distribution 7.00pm Wednesday, 30 June 2021

Normal trading of remaining new securities issued under the Retail Entitlement Offer Thursday, 1 July 2021

1 All dates and times are indicative only and subject to change. Unless otherwise specified, all dates and times refer to Australian Eastern Standard Time (AEST). Subject to the requirements of the Corporations Act, the ASX
listing rules and any other applicable laws, NSR, in consultation with the Underwriters, reserves the right to amend this timetable at any time.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

18

GEARING TO DECREASE TO 24% AND NTA TO INCREASE TO $1.74 PER STAPLED SECURITY

$m Dec-20
(reported)

Post balance sheet
date adjustments(2)

Dec-20 pro forma
(pre-transaction)

Acquisitions and
Entitlement Offer

Dec-20 pro forma
(post-transaction)

Cash 48.1 48.1 48.1

Investment properties(1) 2,657.0 93.9 2,750.9 21.0 2,771.8

Intangibles 46.9 46.9 46.9

Other assets 59.7 59.7 59.7

Total assets 2,811.6 93.9 2,905.5 21.0 2,926.5

Debt 938.3 101.4 1,039.7 (296.8) 742.9

Other liabilities 79.3 79.3 79.3

Total liabilities 1,017.6 101.4 1,119.0 (296.8) 822.2

Net assets 1,794.0 (7.5) 1,786.5 317.7 2,104.2

Securities on issue (m) 1,017.7 2.6 1,020.3 162.7 1,183.1

NTA per stapled security $1.72 $1.70 $1.74

Gearing 32% 35% 24%

1 Net of Finance Lease Liability
2 Accounts for $93.9 million of settled acquisitions and NSR stapled securities issued under the Distribution Reinvestment Plan for 1H FY21

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

page 31

CONTENTS

19

▪ Executive Summary

▪ Business Update

▪ Equity Raising

▪ Appendix I – Key Investment Risks

▪ Appendix II – International Offer Restrictions

▪ Appendix III – Summary of Underwriting Agreement

5

7

13

19

24

28

KEY  INVESTMENT R ISKS

20

Investors should carefully consider the risk factors described below, in addition to the other information in this